JOTUSVNFOUT BSF SFMBUJWFMZ TUBCMF CVU NBZ JNQBDU JO DBTF PG NBKPS NBSLFU ĉVDUVBUJPOT� TIF $PNQBOZ EPFT OPU IBWF
long-term debt obligations. However, the company has exposure to bank guarantees but the commission rates on
such bank guarantees are not linked to market interest rates.

Interest rate sensitivity
$PNQBOZ EPFT OPU IBWF ĉPBUJOH JOUFSFTU SBUF CPSSPXJOHT BOE IFODF JOUFSFTU SBUF TFOTJUJWJUZ JT OPU BQQMJDBCMF�

(ii) Foreign currency risk
$VSSFODZ SJTL JT UIF SJTL UIBU UIF GBJS WBMVF PS GVUVSF DBTI ĉPXT PG B ćOBODJBM JOTUSVNFOU XJMM ĉVDUVBUF CFDBVTF PG
changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates
QSJNBSJMZ UP UIF $PNQBOZ�T PQFSBUJOH BDUJWJUJFT 	XIFO SFWFOVF PS FYQFOTF JT EFOPNJOBUFE JO B EJăFSFOU DVSSFODZ
from the Company’s functional currency).
Foreign currency sensitivity
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the USD exchange rate, with
BMM PUIFS WBSJBCMFT IFME DPOTUBOU
 PG UIF $PNQBOZ�T QSPćU CFGPSF UBY 	EVF UP DIBOHFT JO UIF GBJS WBMVF PG NPOFUBSZ
assets and liabilities). The Company’s exposure to foreign currency changes for all other currencies is not material.

 As at  As at
 31 March 2025  31 March 2024
 Amount in INR  Amount in INR

Liabilities
United states dollor (USD)  0.59  2.15
Assets
United states dollor (USD)  7.82  5.18

 Change in  E#ect on pro!t
 USD rate   before tax

Year ended March 31, 2025  +2%  0.14
 -2%  (0.14)

Year ended March 31, 2024  +2%  0.10
 -2%  (0.10)

(B) Credit risk
$SFEJU SJTL JT UIF SJTL PG ćOBODJBM MPTT UP UIF $PNQBOZ JG B DVTUPNFS PS DPVOUFSQBSUZ UP B ćOBODJBM JOTUSVNFOU GBJMT
to meet its contractual obligations. Credit risk arises principally from the Company’s receivables, deposits with
landlords and other statutory deposits with regulatory agencies and also arises from cash held with banks and
ćOBODJBM JOTUJUVUJPOT� TIF NBYJNVN FYQPTVSF UP DSFEJU SJTL JT FRVBM UP UIF DBSSZJOH WBMVF PG UIF ćOBODJBM BTTFUT� TIF
PCKFDUJWF PG NBOBHJOH DPVOUFSQBSUZ DSFEJU SJTL JT UP QSFWFOU MPTTFT JO ćOBODJBM BTTFUT� TIF $PNQBOZ BTTFTTFT UIF
DSFEJU RVBMJUZ PG UIF DPVOUFSQBSUJFT

[…]

JOTUSVNFOUT BSF SFMBUJWFMZ TUBCMF CVU NBZ JNQBDU JO DBTF PG NBKPS NBSLFU ĉVDUVBUJPO� TIF (SPVQ EPFT OPU IBWF
long-term debt obligations. However, the Group has exposure to bank guarantees but the commission rates on
such Bank Guarantees are not linked to market interest rates.
Interest rate sensitivity
TIF (SPVQ EPFT OPU IBWF ĉPBUJOH JOUFSFTU SBUF CPSSPXJOHT BOE IFODF JOUFSFTU SBUF TFOTJUJWJUZ JT OPU BQQMJDBCMF�
(ii) Foreign currency risk
'PSFJHO DVSSFODZ SJTL JT UIF SJTL UIBU UIF GBJS WBMVF PS GVUVSF DBTI ĉPXT PG B ćOBODJBM JOTUSVNFOU XJMM ĉVDUVBUF CFDBVTF
of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates
QSJNBSJMZ UP UIF (SPVQ�T PQFSBUJOH BDUJWJUJFT 	XIFO SFWFOVF PS FYQFOTF JT EFOPNJOBUFE JO B EJăFSFOU DVSSFODZ GSPN
the Group’s functional currency).
Foreign currency sensitivity
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the US dollar exchange rate,
XJUI BMM PUIFS WBSJBCMFT IFME DPOTUBOU
 PG UIF (SPVQ�T QSPćU CFGPSF UBY 	EVF UP DIBOHFT JO UIF GBJS WBMVF PG NPOFUBSZ
assets and liabilities). The Group’s exposure to foreign currency changes for all other currencies is not material.

 As at  As at
 31 March 2025  31 March 2024
 Amount in INR  Amount in INR

Liabilities
United states dollor (USD)  0.59  2.15
Assets
United states dollor (USD)  8.64  5.50

 Change in  E#ect on pro!t
 US$ rate  before tax

Year ended March 31, 2025  +2%  0.16
 -2%  (0.16)

Year ended March 31, 2024  +2%  0.11
 -2%  (0.11)

(B) Credit risk
$SFEJU SJTL JT UIF SJTL PG ćOBODJBM MPTT UP UIF (SPVQ JG B DVTUPNFS PS DPVOUFSQBSUZ UP B ćOBODJBM JOTUSVNFOU GBJMT UP
meet its contractual obligations. Credit risk arises principally from the Group’s receivables, deposits with landlords
BOE PUIFS TUBUVUPSZ EFQPTJUT XJUI SFHVMBUPSZ BHFODJFT BOE BMTP BSJTFT GSPN DBTI IFME XJUI CBOLT BOE ćOBODJBM
JOTUJUVUJPOT� TIF NBYJNVN FYQPTVSF UP DSFEJU SJTL JT FRVBM UP UIF DBSSZJOH WBMVF PG UIF ćOBODJBM BTTFUT� TIF PCKFDUJWF
PG NBOBHJOH DPVOUFSQBSUZ DSFEJU SJTL JT UP QSFWFOU MPTTFT JO ćOBODJBM BTTFUT� TIF (SPVQ BTTFTTFT UIF DSFEJU RVBMJUZ PG